

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS

TRIAL CHAMBER I

Original: English

Before:

Judge Navanethem Pillay, Presiding

Judge Erik Møse

Judge Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana

Registry:

Ms Aminatta N'gum

Decision date: 12 July 2000

ICTA
IDICIAL RECORDS/AB

THE PROSECUTOR v. JEAN BOSCO BARAYAG WIZA

Case No. ICTR-97-19-I

ORDER FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE PRELIMINARY MOTIONS

Office of the Prosecutor:

M. William T. Egbe Ms Cydney Crickard Ms Charity Kagwi M. Alphonse Van

Counsel for the Accused:

Ms Carmelle Marchessault M. David Danielson





THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA ("the Tribunal")

SITTING AS Trial Chamber I composed of Judge Navanethem Pillay, Presiding, Judge Erik Møse and Judge Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana;

CONSIDERING the motion from the Defence for extension of time to file preliminary motions pursuant to Rule 72 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("the Rules"), filed on 7 July 2000;

CONSIDERING the declaration of David Danielson, Co-Counsel, in support of Barayagwiza's motion for extension of time to file preliminary motions, filed on 7 July 2000;

The Defence Submissions

The Defence requested an extension of time up to 19 July 2000 to file preliminary motions, pursuant to Rule 72 of the Rules. The Defence submitted that the Lead Counsel needs to consult with the accused on the motions to be filed. However, she has been unable to complete her mission to Cameroon and Arusha by 26 June 2000, as expected, and she was not able to be in Arusha and meet with Barayagwiza before the deadline of 6 July 2000.

AFTER HAVING DELIBERATED

The Trial Chamber is convinced by the reasons given by the Defence to support the motion for extension of time to file preliminary motions.

THEREFORE

THE TRIAL CHAMBER

GRANTS the Defence motion for an extension of time and gives the Defence until 19 July 2000 to file preliminary motions.

Arusha, 12 July 2000

Navanethem Pillav

Presiding Judge

Erik Møse

brid horse

Judge

Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana

Judge

